## CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA

## ORDINANCE NO. 2021-01

## AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL EXTENDING ORDINANCE 2020-22(S), AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO UTILIZE THE EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER TO PROMULGATE AND ENFORCE REGULATIONS TO STOP THE SPREAD OF COVID-19

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2020-22(S) expires on March 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to have no disruption and continuity in following all safe practices necessary to manage the Coronavirus; now

BE IT ENACTED BY THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL:

**Section 1.** Finding of Emergency. The City Council acknowledges Coronavirus cases persist in significant numbers across the United States and specifically in the State of Alaska and continue to constitute an emergency as declared in Resolution 2020-11.

**Section 2.** Authority. This ordinance is enacted pursuant to the general police powers of the City of Dillingham, the City's Disaster and Civil Defense authority under Dillingham Municipal Code, Chapter 2.64 and the City's authority to regulate use of public facilities such as streets and highways and the Dillingham Port.

**Section 3. Classification.** This is a non-code emergency ordinance.

**Section 4.** Effective Date. This emergency ordinance extends Emergency Ordinances 2020-22(S) in its entirety and extends the effective date through 11:59 p.m., April 1, 2021 unless adjusted by action of the City Council.

PASSED and ADOPTED by a duly constituted quorum of the Dillingham City Council on March 4, 2021.

Alice Ruby, Mayor

ATTEST:

[SEAL]

Lori Goodell, City Clerk